





August 19, 1994

Marie Milne

Office of Planning 

and Research

1400 Tenth Street, Room 150

Sacramento, Ca 95814 A-8







Re:
Your Request for Advice 








Our File No. A-94-260

Dear Ms. Milne:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding whether the Governor's Task Force On Information Policy and Technology Procurement (GTFIPTP) is an "agency" subject to provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act".) /

QUESTIONS


1.
Must GTFIPTP adopt a conflict of interest code?


2.
Must members of GTFIPTP and its staff file statements of economic interests?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
GTFIPTP has no obligation to adopt a conflict of interest code.


2.
Neither members of the GTFIPTP nor its staff have any obligation to file statements of economic interests by virtue of their positions with GTFIPTP.

FACTS


GTFIPTP was established on May 11, 1994, by Executive Order W-88-94 to modernize the state's technologies and procurement policies.  


GTFIPTP will conduct a review of the state's information and technology procurement practices, and the manner in which the state plans for, manages and oversees the development of information systems.


The Governor has appointed seven individuals to GTFIPTP who have experience in technology and information systems management and acquisition in large private and nonprofit organizations.


The Governor's Office of Planning and Research will provide support to GTFIPTP and will be responsible for administration of contracts.


GTFIPTP will report its progress to the Governor no later than August 15, 1994.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a document which specifically enumerates each position within the agency which involves the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on a financial interest and for each such enumerated position, requires disclosure of specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income.  (Section 87302.)


The term "designated employee" means any officer, employee, member or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency is designated in a conflict of interest code because the position entails the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  The term "designated employee" does not include any unsalaried member of any board or commission which serves a solely

advisory function.   (Section 82019.)


"Member" includes any salaried or unsalaried member of a board or commission with decision-making authority.  A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever:

(A)
It may make a final government decision;

(B)
It may compel a governmental decision; or may prevent a 


governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive 


power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto


which may not be overridden; or

(C)
It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over 


an extended period of time have been, regularly approved 


without significant amendment or modification by another


public official or governmental agency.







Regulation 18700(a)(1).


It does not appear that members of GTFIPTP or its staff will be making any final governmental decisions.  GTFIPTP will make recommendations to the Governor, but it does not appear that he is bound by those recommendations.  Therefore, it appears that members of GTFIPTP and its staff serve a solely advisory function./


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

